be retained for the development of our business and do not anticipate paying any
cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Under Irish law, we may only pay
dividends out of profits legally available for that purpose. In addition, we are
restricted from distributing by way of dividend any sum we receive as grants in
connection with agreements we have with the Irish government agency, Enterprise
Ireland. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations." We paid no dividends in fiscal year 1996 through the
present.

   12

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of November 30, 2002, our cash and cash
equivalents, short-term investments, short-term debt and capitalization:

   o   on an actual basis; and

   o   as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of 1,500,000  ADSs
   by us in this offering at an assumed  offering  price of $25.85 (based
   on the last  reported  sale  price of our ADSs on March 6, 2003 on the
   Nasdaq National Market):

   AS OF
   NOVEMBER 30, 2002
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $ 25,264   $ 25,264
   ---------   ---------
Short-term investments (available for sale) .....   $ 10,877   $ 52,995
   =========   =========
Total short-term debt (1) .....   $ 8,691   $ 8,691
   ---------   ---------
Shareholders' equity:
Ordinary shares, par value 40.06 per share: 20,000,000 shares authorized;
11,814,117 fully-paid shares issued and outstanding (actual); 13,314,117
fully-paid shares issued and
outstanding (as adjusted) .....   840   930
Additional paid-in capital .....   60,638   102,066
Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   (242)   (242)
Merger reserve .....   47   47
Retained earnings .....   57,180   57,180
   ---------   ---------
Total shareholders' equity .....   118,463   160,581
   ---------   ---------
Total capitalization .....  $ 127,154   $ 169,272
   =========   =========

- ---------------
 (1) For a discussion of our indebtedness, see "Management's Discussion and
   Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations--Liquidity and
   Capital Resources".

   13

   DILUTION

   As of November 30, 2002, our net tangible book value was $97.7 million, or
$8.27 per ordinary share. Net tangible book value per ordinary share represents
total consolidated tangible assets less total consolidated liabilities, divided
by the aggregate number of ordinary shares outstanding. After giving effect to
our sale of the ADSs in this offering, at an assumed public offering price of
$25.85 per ADS, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value
as of November 30, 2002, would have been approximately $139.8 million, or $10.50
per ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net
tangible book value to existing stockholders of $2.23 per ordinary share and an
immediate dilution to new investors of $15.35 per ordinary share.

   The following table illustrates this per ordinary share dilution:

   Public offering price per ADS   $  25.85
   Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of November 30, 2002 (1)   $ 8.27
   Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable
   to this offering   $ 2.23
   ------
   Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving
   effect to this offering   $  10.50
   --------
Dilution in net tangible book value per ordinary share to new investors (2)   $  15.35
   ========

   As of November 30, 2002, there were options outstanding to purchase a
total of 966,640 ordinary shares. To the extent that any of these options are
exercised or shares are issued, there will be further dilution to new public
investors

- ---------------
 (1) Intangible assets as of November 30, 2002 were $20.8 million, or $1.76 per
   ordinary share.
 (2) Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per
   ordinary share after giving effect to this offering from the public